08513878	
190741	
\$200.00	
IJ	!
	;

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(les): The Speywood Laboratory Limited 14 Keneington Square London W8 5HH, United Kingdom and Health Protection Agency Porton Down, Salisbury Wilshire SP4 0JG, United Kingdom Additional conveying perty(les) NO Nature of conveyance: ASSIGNMENT Execution Date: August 11, 2004 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application Number(s): 8. Patent Number(s): 9. Total inumbers attached? NO Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 8. Charge to deposit account 9. Charge to deposit account 9. ONOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true per of the original document. The Corumissioner is horeby authorized to sharge any additional recordation fees which may required in this matter to the above-identified deposits account Name of person signing Reconstruction of the united address of patent and patent and any attached copy is a true per of the original document. The Corumissioner is horeby authorized to sharge any additional recordation fees which may required in this matter to the above-identified deposits account Name of person signing Reconstruction Agency Porton Down, Salisbury Wilshire SP4 0JG, United Kingdom Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO 6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 8. Patent Number of applications/patents involved: 8. Patent Number of applic	FORM PTO-1595 (modified)	Atty. Dkt. No. 023223-010
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): The Speywood Laboratory Limited 14 Konaington Square London W8 5HH, United Kingdom and Health Protection Agency Porton Down, Salisbury Wilshire SP4 0.JG, United Kingdom Additional conveying party(ies) NO Nature of conveyance: ASSIGNMENT Execution Data: A petient Application Number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A Patent Application Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): O8/513,878 O9/572,431 10/150,262 Additional numbers attached? NO Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Washington Harbour 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500 Washington, D.C. 20007-5143 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Name of correction decument. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may required in this matter to the above-identified, deposit account. Name of person signing Name of person signing Name of person signing Signature Date	•	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC
The Speywood Laboratory Limited 14 Kensington Square London W8 5HH, United Kingdom and Health Protection Agency Porton Down, Salisbury Wilshire SP4 0JG, United Kingdom Additional conveying party(ies) NO Nature of conveyance: August 11, 2004 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application Number(s): Beth A. Burrous Beth A. Burrous Both A. Burrous No 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Ipsen Limited 190 Bath Road, Slough Berkshire SL1 3XE, United Kingdom And Health Protection Agency Porton Down, Salisbury Wilshire SP4 0JG, United Kingdom Additional name(s) & address(es) uttached? No Additional name(s) & address(es) uttached? No Additional numbers attached? No S. Patent Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): C. Total number of applications/patents involved: To total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): S200.00 Check Enclosed X. Charge to deposit account DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true pry of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may required in this matter to the above-identified deposits account. Both A. Burrous Name of person signing 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Ipsen Limited 190 Bath Road, Slough Berkshire SL1 3XE, United Kingdom Additional numbers Potenty One, Salisbury Wilshire SP4 0JG, United Kingdom Additional name(s) & address(es) uttached? NO Additional numbers attached? NO Additional name(s) & address(es) uttached? NO B. Patent Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): Check Enclosed X. Charge to deposit account Do NOT USE THIS SPACE		ENTS ONLY
The Speywood Laboratory Limited 14 Kensington Square London W8 5HH, United Kingdom and Health Protection Agency Porton Down, Salisbury Wilshire SP4 0JG, United Kingdom Additional conveying party(ies) NO Nature of conveyance: August 11, 2004 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application Number(s): Beth A. Burrous Beth A. Burrous Both A. Burrous No 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Ipsen Limited 190 Bath Road, Slough Berkshire SL1 3XE, United Kingdom And Health Protection Agency Porton Down, Salisbury Wilshire SP4 0JG, United Kingdom Additional name(s) & address(es) uttached? No Additional name(s) & address(es) uttached? No Additional numbers attached? No S. Patent Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): C. Total number of applications/patents involved: To total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): S200.00 Check Enclosed X. Charge to deposit account DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true pry of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may required in this matter to the above-identified deposits account. Both A. Burrous Name of person signing 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Ipsen Limited 190 Bath Road, Slough Berkshire SL1 3XE, United Kingdom Additional numbers Potenty One, Salisbury Wilshire SP4 0JG, United Kingdom Additional name(s) & address(es) uttached? NO Additional numbers attached? NO Additional name(s) & address(es) uttached? NO B. Patent Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): Check Enclosed X. Charge to deposit account Do NOT USE THIS SPACE	To the Director of the United States Patent and Tradema	rk Office: Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.
190 Bath Road, Slough Berkshire SL1 3XE, United Kingdom and Health Protection Agency Porton Down, Salisbury Wilshire SP4 0JG, United Kingdom Additional conveying perty(ies) NO Nature of conveyance: ASSIGNMENT Execution Date: August 11, 2004 Application number(s) or patent number(s): A Patent Application Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): 08/513,878 09/572,431 10/150,262 Additional numbers attached? NO Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): S200.00 Street, N.W., Suite 500 Washington, D.C. 20007-5143 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true pry of the original document. The Commissioner is horeby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may required in this matter to the above-identified deposits account. Name of person signing Signature Date	Name of conveying party(ies):	
Health Protection Agency Porton Down, Salisbury Wilshire SP4 0JG, United Kingdom Additional conveying party(ies) NO Nature of conveyance: ASSIGNMENT Execution Date: August 11, 2004 Application number(s) or patent number(s): A Patent Application Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): A Patent Application Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): Additional numbers attached? NO Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Beth A. Burrous FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Washington Harbour 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500 Washington, D.C. 20007-5143 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true propulation in mailer to the above-identified deposits account Name of person signing NO Health Protection Agency Porton Down, Salisbury Wilshire SP4 0JG, United Kingdom Health Protection Agency Porton Down, Salisbury Wilshire SP4 0JG, United Kingdom Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO 5, Patent Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): 5, 989,545 6,395,513 Check Enclosed Check Enclosed Check Enclosed Check Enclosed Charge to deposit account Do NOT USE THIS SPACE	14 Kensington Square	190 Bath Road, Slough
Health Protection Agency Porton Down, Salisbury Wilshire SP4 0JG, United Kingdom Additional conveying party(ies) NO Nature of conveyance: ASSIGNMENT Execution Date: August 11, 2004 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): Additional numbers attached? NO Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Beth A. Burrous FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Washington Harbour 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500 Washington, D.C. 20007-5143 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true prequired in this matter to the above-identified deposit account Name of person signing Name of person signing Date	and	
Porton Down, Salisbury Wilshire SP4 0JG, United Kingdom Additional conveying party(ies) NO Nature of conveyance: ASSIGNMENT Execution Date: August 11, 2004 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): 8. Patent Number(s): 98/513,878 99/572,431 10/150,262 Additional numbers attached? NO Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Beth A. Burrous FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Washington Harbour 300 K Street, N.W., Suite 500 Washington, D.C. 20007-5143 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true prequired in this matter to the above-identified deposits account. Name of person signing Name of person signing Signature Date		and
August 11, 2004 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): Additional numbers attached? NO Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Beth A. Burrous FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Washington Harbour 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500 Washington, D.C. 20007-5143 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true pry of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account. Beth A. Burrous Name of person signing Signature Date	Porton Down, Salisbury Wilshire SP4 0JG, United Kingdom Additional conveying party(ies) NO Nature of conveyance: ASSIGNMENT	Porton Down, Salisbury
Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): 08/513,878 09/572,431 10/150,262 Additional numbers attached? NO Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 5 Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$200.00 Check Enclosed X. Charge to deposit account Washington, D.C. 20007-5143 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true pry of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account. Beth A. Burrous Name of person signing Signature Date		
A. Patent Application Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): 08/513,878 09/572,431 10/150,262 Additional numbers attached? NO Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 5. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): Check Enclosed Washington Harbour 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500 Washington, D.C. 20007-5143 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true pry of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account. Name of person signing Name of person signing		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Beth A. Burrous FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Washington Harbour 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500 Washington, D.C. 20007-5143 Check Enclosed X Charge to deposit account B. Deposit account number: 19-0741 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true property of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account. Beth A. Burrous Name of person signing Signature Date	08/513,878 09/572,431 10/150.262	5,989,545
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Beth A. Burrous FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Washington Harbour 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500 Washington, D.C. 20007-5143 Check Enclosed X Charge to deposit account B. Deposit account number: 19-0741 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true property of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account. Beth A. Burrous Name of person signing Signature Date	Additional	numbers attached? NO
Beth A. Burrous FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Washington Harbour 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500 Washington, D.C. 20007-5143 Check Enclosed X Charge to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 19-0741 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true py of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account. Beth A. Burrous Name of person signing Signature Date	 Name and address of party to whom correspondence 	
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Washington Harbour 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500 Washington, D.C. 20007-5143 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true pry of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account. Beth A. Burrous Name of person signing Signature Check Enclosed X Charge to deposit account 19-0741 Do NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true provided in this matter to the above-identified deposit account. Do Not USE THIS SPACE		
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500 Washington, D.C. 20007-5143 Belight and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true property of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account. Beth A. Burrous Name of person signing Signature To charge to deposit account 19-0741 Deformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true are deposit account. Signature Date	FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Washington Harbour	
Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true py of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account. Beth A. Burrous Name of person signing Signature Date	3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500	
Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true py of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account. Beth A. Burrous Name of person signing Signature Date		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true py of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account. Beth A. Burrous Date D	DO NO.	T USE THIS SPACE
- Organization Date	required in this matter to the above-identified deposits Beth A. Burrous	JO January 2005
	Transport of persons of signing	Signature Date
	Total number o	f pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 15

ASSIGNMENT

The Speywood Laboratory Limited; and Health Protection Agency

&

Ipsen Limited; and Health Protection Agency

MATHYS & SQUIRE 100 GRAYS INN ROAD LONDON WC1X 8AL

- 3. The Assignor will at the request and expense of the Assignee execute any further documents that the Assignee may reasonably require to enable the Assignee to become registered in the Register of Patents as proprietor of the Patents (plus all divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-parts thereof).
- 4. The Assignee declares that the Assignment of the Patents (plus all divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-parts thereof) is accepted.
- 5 As co-Proprietor of the Patents (plus all divisionals, continuations, continuation-inparts thereof), Health Protection Agency whose address is at Porton Down, Salisbury, Wiltshire SP4 0JG, United Kingdom hereby consents to the above-mentioned Assignment.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this Assignment the day and year first above written

EXECUTED ON BEHALF OF

The Speywood Laboratory Limited

name: John C. Davis

position: Diector a

EXECUTED ON BEHALF OF

Ipsen Limited

name: John C. Davis

position: Finance Director

EXECUTED ON BEHALF OF

Health Protection Agency

ilia Il Dann

name: PETER M. HAMMOND

position:

DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRA

Mathys & Squire Patent Family "21093"

EP 0 826 051

KR 97-707466

US 5 989 545

GB 9508204.6

WO PCT/GB96/00916

AU 705924

BR PI 9609870-8

BG 101 984

CA 2 218 857

CZ PV 1997-3322

CN ZL 96194505.2

GE 002909

HK 98102094.4

HU P9802392

IN 660/MAS/96

JP 531546/1996

MX 978124

NZ 305411

KP 97-0779

NO 974845

PL P 323 006

RO 97-01963

RU 97119181

SG 52602

SK PV 1435-97

TW 85104635

TR 97/01215

UA 97105144

ZA 96/3129

US 6 395 513; and US 10/150 262

Mathys & Squire Patent Family "21094"

WO PCT/GB98/03001

GB 9721189.0

ZA 98/9138

TW 87116712

IN 2235/MAS/98

EP 0 996 468

US 09/529 130

CA 2 306 350

JP 514674/2000

AU 741456

Mathys & Squire Patent Family "19250"

GB 9617671.4

WO PCT/GB97/02273

IN 1555/CAL/97

ZA 97/7541

US 6 461 617

CA 2 264 191

JP 510524/1998

AU 723397

EP 97942094.0

HK 99104160.8

US 10/241 596

Mathys & Squire Patent Family "19442"

GB 9625996.5

TW 86100912

US 08/782 893

The Health Protection Agency (Yr Asiantaeth Diogelu Iechyd) (Establishment) Order 2.. Page 1 of 8

Statutory Instrument 2003 No. 505

The Health Protection Agency (Yr Asiantaeth Diogelu Iechyd) (Establishment) Order 2003

© Crown Copyright 2003

Statutory Instruments printed from this website are printed under the superintendence and authority of the Controller of HMSO being the Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament.

The legislation contained on this web site is subject to Crown Copyright protection. It may be reproduced free of charge provided that it is reproduced accurately and that the source and copyright status of the material is made evident to users.

It should be noted that the right to reproduce the text of Statutory Instruments does not extend to the Queen's Printer imprints which should be removed from any copies of the Statutory Instrument which are issued or made available to the public. This includes reproduction of the Statutory Instrument on the Internet and on intranet sites. The Royal Arms may be reproduced only where they are an integral part of the original document.

The text of this Internet version of the Statutory Instrument which is published by the Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament has been prepared to reflect the text as it was Made. A print version is also available and is published by The Stationery Office Limited as the The Health Protection Agency (Yr Asiantaeth Diogelu Iechyd) (Establishment) Order 2003, ISBN 0110452240. The print version may be purchased by clicking here. Braille copies of this Statutory Instrument can also be purchased at the same price as the print edition by contacting TSO Customer Services on 0870 600 5522 or e-mail: customer.services@tso.co.uk.

Further information about the publication of legislation on this website can be found by referring to the <u>Frequently Asked</u> Ouestions.

To ensure fast access over slow connections, large documents have been segmented into "chunks". Where you see a "continue" button at the bottom of the page of text, this indicates that there is another chunk of text available.

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2003 No. 505

The Health Protection Agency (Yr -siantaeth Diogeiu Iechyd) (Establishment) Order 2.. Page 2 of 8

NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE, ENGLAND AND WALES

The Health Protection Agency (Yr Asiantaeth Diogelu Iechyd) (Establishment) Order 2003

Made

5th March 2003

Laid before Parliament

6th March 2003

Coming into force

Ist April 2003

The Secretary of State for Health in respect of England, and the National Assembly for Wales in respect of Wales, in exercise of powers conferred by sections 11(1), (2) and (4) of, and paragraph 9(7)(b) of Schedule 5 to, the National Health Service Act 1977[1], and now vested in them and of all other powers enabling them in that behalf, and after consultation with such bodies as they recognise represent officers who in their opinion are likely to be transferred or affected by transfers in pursuance of this Order, hereby make the following Order:

Citation, commencement and interpretation

- 1. (1) This Order may be cited as the Health Protection Agency (Yr Asiantaeth Diogelu Iechyd) (Establishment) Order 2003 and shall come into force on 1st April 2003.
 - (2) In this Order -

"the Act" means the National Health Service Act 1977;

"the Agency" means the Health Protection Agency (Yr Asiantaeth Diogelu Iechyd) established by this Order;

"appropriate authority" means -

- (a) in relation to England, the Secretary of State for Health, and
- (b) in relation to Wales, the National Assembly for Wales;

"PHLS" means the Public Health Laboratory Service Board that was continued in being by section 5(4) of the Act[2].

Establishment of the Agency

- 2. There is hereby established a Special Health Authority which shall be known -
 - (a) in English as the Health Protection Agency; and
 - (b) in Welsh as Yr Asiantaeth Diogelu Iechyd.

PATENT.

The Health Protection Agency (Yr-Asiantaeth Diogelu Iechyd) (Establishment) Order 2... Page 3 of 8

Functions of the Agency

- 3. Subject to and in accordance with such directions as the appropriate authority may give to the Agency[3], the Agency shall perform:
 - (a) such functions in connection with health protection; and
 - (b) such other functions,

as the appropriate authority may direct the Agency to perform on its behalf.

Constitution of the Agency

- 4. The Agency shall consist of -
 - (a) a chairman;
 - (b) not less than 10 and not more than 25 members who are not officers of the Agency; and
 - (c) not less than 3 and not more than 8 members who are officers of the Agency.

Remuneration of members

5. The Agency is hereby specified for the purposes of paragraph 9(7)(b) of Schedule 5 to the Act (definition of "relevant authority" for the purposes of paying remuneration to members of Strategic Health Authorities, Health Authorities and certain Special Health Authorities).

Public meetings

6. The Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960[4] shall apply to the Agency.

Transfer of staff

- 7. (1) This paragraph applies in relation to any officer who is included in the Schedule.
- (2) Any officer in relation to whom paragraph (1) applies shall, on 1st April 2003, be transferred to the employment of the Agency.
- (3) The contract of employment of an officer transferred under paragraph (2) -
 - (a) is not terminated by the transfer; and
 - (b) has effect from the time of the transfer as if originally made between the officer and the Agency.
 - (4) Without prejudice to paragraph (3) -

PATENT

he Health Protection Agency (Yr Asiantaeth Diogelu lechyd) (Establishment) Order 2.. Page 4 of 8

- (a) all the rights, powers, duties and liabilities of the body from which an officer is transferred under or in connection with that officer's contract of employment shall by virtue of this paragraph be transferred to the Agency; and
- (b) anything done before the date of the transfer by or in relation to the body from which that officer is so transferred in respect of the officer or the contract of employment shall be deemed from that time to have been done by or in relation to the Agency.
- (5) Paragraphs (2) to (4) do not transfer an officer's contract of employment, or the rights, powers, duties and liabilities under or in connection with it, if that officer objects to the transfer and informs the body from which they would be transferred, or the Agency, of that objection.
- (6) Where an officer objects as mentioned in paragraph (5), his contract of employment with the body from which he would be transferred shall be terminated immediately before the date on which the transfer would occur, but he shall not be treated, for any purpose, as having been dismissed by that body.
- (7) This article is without prejudice to any right of an officer to terminate his contract of employment if a substantial change is made to his detriment in his working conditions; but no such right shall arise by reason only that, under this article, the identity of his employer changes unless the officer shows that, in all the circumstances, the change is a significant change and is to his detriment.

Abolition of the Microbiological Research Authority and revocation of Order and Regulations

- 8. (1) The Microbiological Research Authority (Establishment and Constitution) Order 1994[5] is revoked and the Microbiological Research Authority is accordingly abolished.
- (2) The Microbiological Research Authority Regulations 1994[6] are revoked.

Enforceability of rights and transfer of property and liabilities of Microbiological Research Authority

- 9. (1) Any right that was, immediately before 1st April 2003, enforceable by or against the Microbiological Research Authority shall, on or after that date be enforceable by or against the Agency.
- (2) All property and liabilities of the **Microbiological**Research Authority shall be transferred on 1st April 2003 to the Agency.



The Health Protection Agency (Asiantaeth Diogelu Iechyd) (Establishment) Order 2.. Page 5 of 8

Enforceability of rights and transfer of property and liabilities of PHLS

- 10. (1) Except where paragraph (2) applies -
 - (a) any right that was immediately before 1st April 2003, enforceable by or against the PHLS shall, on or after that date be enforceable by or against the Agency;
 - (b) all property and liabilities of the PHLS shall be transferred on 1st April 2003 to the Agency.
- (2) This paragraph applies to -
 - (a) rights enforceable by or against the PHLS; and
 - (b) property and liabilities of the PHLS,

related to such functions under section 5(2)(c) of the Act as the Secretary of State has determined will continue to be exercised by the PHLS.

Signed on behalf of the National Assembly for Wales under section 66(1) of the Government of Wales Act 1998[7]

Daffydd Ellis-Thomas
The Presiding Officer of the National Assembly

4th March 2003

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Health

Hazel Blears
Parliamentary Under Secretary of StateDepartment of Health

5th[a] March 2003

SCHEDULE

Article 7

Schedule of staff transferring to the agency

1. All officers of the Microbiological Research Authority, immediately prior to 1st April 2003.

PATENT

The Health Protection Agency (Yr resiantaeth Diogelu lechyd) (Establishment) Order 2.. Page 6 of 8

- 2. Officers of the PHLS, except for any officers notified in writing on or before 31st March 2003 that they are to be retained to provide such functions under section 5(2)(c) of the Act as the Secretary of State has determined will continue to be exercised by the PHLS.
- 3. All officers of the Chemical Incidents Response Service Unit employed immediately prior to 1st April 2003, by the Guy's and St Thomas' National Health Service Trust[8].
- 4. All officers of Strategic Health Authorities and Primary Care Trusts who are wholly or mainly engaged in health protection and who were notified in writing on or before 31st March 2003 that they were to be transferred to the Agency.
 - 5. All officers who were -
 - (a) employed immediately prior to 1st April 2003 by Strategic Health Authorities or Primary Care Trusts as Regional Health Emergency Planning Advisors or their support staff; and
 - (b) notified in writing on or before 31st March 2003 that they were to be transferred to the Agency.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order provides for the establishment and constitution of a Special Health Authority, to be known as the Health Protection Agency (or, in Welsh as Yr Asiantaeth Diogelu Iechyd) ("the Agency"), to exercise such functions of the Secretary of State and the National Assembly for Wales ("NAW") in connection with health protection, and such other functions, as the Secretary of State or NAW may direct it to perform.

Article 2 of the Order establishes the Agency, the functions of which are described in article 3 and are to be specified more particularly in directions given by the Secretary of State and NAW. Provision is also made for the constitution of the Agency (article 4), for the remuneration of members of the Agency (article 5), for the admission of the public to meetings (article 6), and for the transfer of staff (article 7 and the Schedule). Article 8 provides for the abolition of the Microbiological Research Authority ("MRA"). Articles 9 and 10 provide for the transfer of rights, property and liabilities from the MRA and the Public Health Laboratory Service Board to the Agency.

Notes: P

The Health Protection Agency (Yr Amantaeth Diogelu Iechyd) (Establishment) Order 2... Page 7 of 8

[1] 1977 c. 49; section 11 was amended by paragraph 31 of Schedule 1 to the Health Services Act 1980 (c. 53), by Schedule 10 to the National Health Service and Community Care Act 1990 (c. 19) ("the 1990 Act"), by section 2(1) of, and paragraph 2 of Schedule 1 to, the Health Authorities Act 1995 (c. 17) ("the 1995 Act") and by paragraphs 4 and 6 of Schedule 4 to the Health Act 1999 (c. 8) ("the 1999 Act"); sub-paragraph (7) was inserted in paragraph 9 of Schedule 5 by paragraph 7(2) of Schedule 1 to the 1990 Act and was amended by paragraph 60 (b) of Schedule 1 to the 1995 Act and by paragraph 34 of Schedule 1 to the National Health Service Reform and Health Care Professions Act 2002 (c. 17) ("the 2002 Act"). The functions of the Secretary of State under these provisions are, so far as exercisable in relation to Wales, transferred to the National Assembly for Wales by article 2(a) of the National Assembly for Wales (Transfer of Functions) Order 1999, S.I. 1999/672, as amended by section 66(5) of the 1999 Act. back

[2] Section 5(4) was amended by section 1 of the Public Health Laboratory Service Act 1979 (c. 23).back

[3] See, in particular, sections 16D, 17 and 18 of the National Health Service Act 1977 (c. 49); sections 16D and 17 were inserted by section 12(1) of the 1999 Act and were amended by section 3 of, and paragraphs 1,6 and 7 of Schedule 1 to, the 2002 Act; subsection (3) of section 17 was substituted by paragraph 5 of Schedule 5 to the Health and Social Care Act 2001 (c. 15). Section 18 was amended by sections 2(1), 5(1) and 3(8) of the 1995 Act, by paragraph 9 of Schedule 1 to, and Schedule 3 to, the 1995 Act, by section 12(3) and (4) of the 1999 Act and by sections 3 and 37(2) of, paragraphs 1 and 9 of Schedule 1 to, and Schedule 9 to, the 2002 Act. back

[4] 1960 c. 67; see paragraph 1(g) of the Schedule to the Act, which was inserted by paragraph 91 of Schedule 1 to the 1995 Act. back

[5] S.I. 1994/603.back

[6] S.I. 1994/602, as amended by regulation 17(4) of, and paragraph 10 of Schedule 5 to, S.I. 1996/707, regulation 4 of S.I. 1998/1576 and regulation 7 of, and paragraph 5 of the Schedule to, S.I. 2000/696.back

[7] 1998 c. 38.back

[8] S.I. 1993/693.back

ISBN 0 11 045224 0

01/11/2005 11:21 FAX 5145

The Health Protection Agency (_asiantaeth Diogelu Iechyd) (Establishment) Order 2.. Page 8 of 8

[a] Amended by Correction Slip. Page 3 date opposite signature of Hazel Blears to be changed from "4th March" to "5th March 2003" back

Other UK SIs | Home | National Assembly for Wales Statutory Instruments | Scottish Statutory Instruments | Statutory Rules of Northern Ireland | Her Majesty's Stationery Office

We welcome your comments on this site

100

RECORDED: 01/11/2005

Crown copyright 2003

Prepared 18 March 2003

PATENT